Zum Hagenbach 7 • D-48366 Laer • Fon: +49 (0)2554/9130-00 • Fax: +49 (0)2554/9130-10 • info@welotec.com
RS485 Protocol Structure
2/25
Contents
1 Introduction ................................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 The RS-485 Interface ..................................................................................................................... 3
1.2 Commissioning Procedure with RS485 .......................................................................................... 3

0…255
DATA
Data type Coding
uint8, uint16, uint32,
int8, int16, int32
Little endian integer (low byte first)
 457EEEI ot gnidrocca tib 23 23taolf
 :yberehw ,8tniu sa dedoC loob
0: false
1: true
umixam denifed a htiw gnirts detanimret oreZ gnirts m length.
The field is filled with zeros after the zero termination up to the defined
maximum length.
The specified maximum length includes the zero termination byte.
 .deknil era seirtne llA ][tsilxif
tiw dednep-erp dna deknil era seirtne llA ][tsilrav h uint32 which contains the
number of entries in the list.
Zum Hagenbach 7 • D-48366 Laer • Fon: +49 (0)2554/9130-00 • Fax: +49 (0)2554/9130-10 • info@welotec.com
13/25
7-bit ASCII bin coding
Ciphering method
• The binary data is divided into 7-bit groups
• The last 7-bit groups are filled with 0 bits
Extend each group with a most significant bit of 1 to 8 bits
Example:
Raw data:     0x33 0x33 0x33
Transmission data: 0x99 0xCC 0xE6 0xB0
BYTE 0 0x33
0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
1 1 1 1
BYTE 1 0x33 BYTE 2 0x33
0x99 0xCC 0xE6 0xB0
Zum Hagenbach 7 • D-48366 Laer • Fon: +49 (0)2554/9130-00 • Fax: +49 (0)2554/9130-10 • info@welotec.com
14/25
4.1.4 CHECKSUM
:01W020;10;41BE\r\n
The CHECKSUM is used to check for correct transmission. It consists of the START, DEVICE ADDR and
PAYLOAD values and always has 4 digits.
Calculation:
CRC16-ARC / CRC-IBM
Bit-reflected polynom : x^16 + x^15 + x^2 + 1 = 0x8005, bit-reflected = 0xA001.
Init value : 0x0000, no final XOR value.
See http://reveng.sourceforge.net/crc-catalogue/16.htm for details.
Calculation example:
START :
DEVICE ADDR 01
PAYLOAD W020;10;
Accordingly, the checksum consists of: :01W020;10; = 41BE
Wildcard character for checksum:
A wildcard character can also be used as CHECKSUM.
ASCII HEX
**** 0x2A0x2A0x2A0x2A
4.1.5 END
:01W020;10;41BE \r\n
The end of the frame or command is marked by the 4-digit combination \r\n.
Important: This command must always be sent as HEX.
ASCII HEX
\r\n 0x0D   0x0A
Zum Hagenbach 7 • D-48366 Laer • Fon: +49 (0)2554/9130-00 • Fax: +49 (0)2554/9130-10 • info@welotec.com
15/25
4.2 Time Flows (Timing)
The time sequences are defined as follows:
Name Description Min Max
t_answer Time from reception of the last character of request to
sending the first character of the answer.
 2.5 ms
t_answer_diagmode Time from reception of last character of request to sending